

## NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SUMITOMO OSAKA CEMENT CO., LTD. AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES  
March 31, 2010 and 2011

### 1. BASIS OF PREPARATION OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sumitomo Osaka Cement Co., Ltd. (the "Company") maintains its accounting records and prepares its financial statements in accordance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted and applied in Japan.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries are prepared on the basis of accounting principles generally accepted in Japan, and are compiled from the consolidated financial statements prepared by the Company as required by the Financial Instruments and Exchange Law of Japan.

In addition, the notes to the consolidated financial statements include certain information which is not required under accounting principles generally accepted in Japan but is presented herein as additional information.

The U.S. dollar amounts are included solely for the convenience of the reader and are stated, as a matter of arithmetic computation only, at US\$1.00=¥83.15, the exchange rate prevailing on March 31, 2011. These translations should not be construed as representations that the Japanese yen amounts actually represent, or have been or could be converted into U.S. dollars at that or any other rate.

### 2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### (a) Principles of consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its significant subsidiaries. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. Any material differences between the cost of investments in consolidated subsidiaries and the underlying equity in their net assets at the dates of acquisition are amortized over five years. Significant investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates are accounted for by the equity method. Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates which are not accounted for by the equity method are carried at cost.

Two consolidated subsidiaries have a December 31 year end which differs from that of the Company. As a result, adjustments have been made for any significant intercompany transactions which took place during the period between the year end of the subsidiary and the year end of the Company.

#### (b) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include all highly liquid debt instruments purchased with a maturity of three months or less.

#### (c) Inventories

Inventories are stated principally at the lower of cost or market, cost being determined principally by the moving average method.

#### (d) Allowance for doubtful receivables

Allowance for doubtful receivables is provided at an estimated amount of the anticipated loss on bad debts plus an amount calculated at the average rate of historical losses on bad debts charged to income for the past three years.

#### (e) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost. Depreciation is calculated mainly by the declining-balance method for property, plant and equipment at rates based on the estimated useful lives of the respective assets. The depreciation of buildings purchased on and after April 1, 1998, in-house power generation facility at the Ako Plant, the Kochi Plant and the Tochigi Plant, and property, plant and equipment of certain subsidiaries is calculated by the straight-line method. Leased assets under finance leases which do not transfer ownership of the leased property are depreciated or amortized by the straight-line method over the lease terms assuming no residual value. The useful lives range as follows: buildings and structures, 2 to 75 years; machinery, equipment and tools, 2 to 22 years. Quarry sites are depreciated by the unit-of-production method.

Normal repairs and maintenance, including minor renewals and improvements, are charged to income as incurred.

#### (f) Investment securities

Securities are classified and accounted for, depending on management's intent, as follows: i) "trading securities," which are held for the purpose of earning capital gains in the short term, are stated at fair value, and the related unrealized gain or loss is included in earnings, ii) "held-to-maturity debt securities," which are expected to be held to maturity with the positive intent and ability to hold to maturity, are stated at amortized cost and iii) "available-for-sale securities," not classified in either of the aforementioned categories, are stated at fair value with unrealized gain and loss, net of the applicable taxes, stated as a separate component of accumulated other comprehensive income.

The Company classified all securities as "available-for-sale securities."

Available-for-sale securities with fair value are stated at average market value for the month ended on the balance sheet date. Other securities without a fair value are stated at cost determined by the moving-average method.

The difference between the acquisition cost and the carrying value of available-for-sale securities, net of the applicable taxes, is recognized in "unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities." The cost of available-for-sale securities sold is computed based on the moving-average method.

**(g) Foreign currency translation**

Balance sheets of consolidated overseas subsidiaries are translated into Japanese yen at the rates of exchange in effect at the balance sheet date for all assets and liabilities, and at the historical rates for the component of net assets excluding minority interests. Differences arising from such translations are shown as “foreign currency translation adjustments” as a separate component of accumulated other comprehensive income.

Exchange rates as of the subsidiaries balance sheets date are used for the translation of income and expenses. Gain or loss resulting from the translation of foreign currency transactions is credited or charged to income as incurred.

**(h) Accounting for leases**

All finance lease transactions are capitalized and recognized as leased assets and lease obligations on the consolidated balance sheets, except for finance lease transactions executed on or before March 31, 2008 that do not involve a transfer of ownership, which are accounted by the same method as former fiscal years.

**(i) Income taxes**

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the differences between the carrying amounts of the existing assets and the liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their respective tax bases, and the operating loss carryforwards. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted tax rates and laws which will be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse.

**(j) Provision for bonuses**

Provision for bonuses is recorded based on a estimated amount.

**(k) Accrued severance benefits and pension plan**

Employees of the Company are covered by its funded pension plan. Benefits under this plan are based on current basic salary rates and length of service.

Accrued severance benefits are stated based on the projected benefit obligation and the estimated assets in the pension plan at the end of the year. The unrecognized actuarial gain or loss is amortized over a period of 15 years, which falls within the remaining years of service of the eligible employees and is amortized from the year following the year in which the gain or loss was incurred.

Directors and statutory auditors are generally entitled to receive lump-sum retirement benefit payments based on their level of compensation and years of service at the time of retirement. Such lump-sum payments are covered by an unfunded retirement benefit plan and

accrued at an amount to be required at the balance sheet date according to internal regulations.

**(l) Revenue recognition**

The percentage-of-completion method is applied if the outcome of the construction activities can be accurately estimated as of the fiscal year-end. Otherwise, the completed-contract method shall be applied.

**(m) Appropriation of retained earnings**

Under the Corporation Law and the Articles of Incorporation of the Company, appropriations of retained earnings (primarily for the payment of cash dividends) proposed by the Board of Directors must be approved at a shareholders' meeting held within three months of the end of each fiscal year. The appropriations of retained earnings reflected in the accompanying financial statements represent appropriations applicable to the immediately preceding fiscal year, which were duly approved at a shareholders' meeting and implemented during that year. Dividends are paid to shareholders of record at the end of the fiscal year.

**(n) Net income per share**

Basic net income per share is computed by dividing net income available to common shareholders by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted net income per share is not presented since no potentially dilutive shares of common stock have been issued.

**(o) Derivatives**

The Company and consolidated subsidiaries enter into derivative agreements to manage their exposures to fluctuations in interest rates. Interest rate swaps are utilized to reduce interest rate risks on borrowings. The Company and consolidated subsidiaries do not enter into derivative agreements for trading or speculative purposes. Interest rate swaps which qualify for hedge accounting and meet specific matching criteria are not remeasured at fair value, but accounted for as if the interest rates applied to the interest rate swaps had originally applied to the underlying borrowings.

Identification of hedged items is made by transaction at the time when the Company and the consolidated subsidiaries enter into derivative agreements, and hedging instruments and the hedged items are separately recorded and maintained. The Company and the consolidated subsidiaries evaluate the effectiveness of derivatives based on either the difference between the accumulated amount of cash flows from the hedging instrument and from the corresponding hedged item or variance between the fair value of the hedging instrument and the

hedged item except for interest rate swaps which meet specific matching criteria.

**(p) Asset retirement obligations**

An asset retirement obligation is recorded at the time of acquisition or construction of a tangible fixed asset and when there is a statutory or similar obligation associated with the removal of such tangible fixed asset. The asset retirement obligation is measured at the discounted value of the liability at the time the tangible fixed asset is acquired or constructed and the amount of the liability is added to the book value of the relevant tangible fixed asset. The cost component of the obligation is depreciated over the remaining useful life of the tangible fixed asset.

**3. ACCOUNTING CHANGES**

(a) Effective April 1, 2010, the Company adopted the Accounting Standard for Asset Retirement Obligations (Accounting Standards Board of Japan (ASBJ), Statement No. 18, issued on March 31, 2008) and the Implementation Guidance on Accounting Standard for Asset Retirement Obligations (ASBJ Guidance No. 21, issued on March 31, 2008). The effect of this change on operating income and ordinary income was immaterial. The effect of adopting this new standard was to decrease income before income taxes and minority interests by ¥203 million (US\$2,447 thousand).

(b) Effective April 1, 2010, the Company adopted the Accounting Standard for Business Combinations (Accounting Standards Board of Japan (ASBJ), Statement No. 21, issued on December 26, 2008), Accounting Standards for Consolidated Financial Statements (ASBJ Statement No. 22, issued on December 26, 2008), Partial Amendments to the Accounting Standard for Research and Development Cost (ASBJ Statement No. 23, issued on December 26, 2008), Accounting Standard for Business Divestitures (ASBJ Statement No. 7, issued on December 26, 2008), Accounting Standard for Equity Method of Accounting for Investments (ASBJ Statement No. 16, issued on March 10, 2008), and Revised Guidance on Accounting Standard for Business Combinations and Accounting Standard for Business Divestitures (ASBJ Guidance No. 10, issued on December 26, 2008).

(c) Effective the year ended March 31, 2011, the Company adopted the Accounting Standard for Presentation of Comprehensive Income (ASBJ Statement No. 25, issued on June 30, 2010). In accordance with this new standard, consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the years ended March 31, 2010 and 2009 are not presented.

**4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS**

Cash and cash equivalents at March 31, 2010 and 2011 consisted of the following:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
Cash and deposits	¥31,072	¥26,419	\$317,731
Time deposits with a maturity of over three months	(272)	(141)	(1,701)
	¥30,800	¥26,278	\$316,030

**5. INVENTORIES**

Inventories at March 31, 2010 and 2011 consisted of the following:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
Merchandise and finished goods	¥ 8,181	¥ 8,244	\$ 99,142
Work in process	1,669	1,572	18,904
Raw materials	3,775	5,791	69,643
Supplies	5,247	5,171	62,194
	¥18,872	¥20,778	\$249,883

**6. LOANS TO UNCONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES**

Loans to unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates at March 31, 2010 and 2011 consisted of the following:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
Short-term loans:			
Unconsolidated subsidiaries	¥ 116	¥ 104	\$ 1,250
Affiliates	146	129	1,558
	¥ 262	¥ 233	\$ 2,808
Long-term loans:			
Affiliates	¥1,252	¥1,116	\$13,424
	¥1,252	¥1,116	\$13,424

**7. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

**1. Items Concerning the Status of Financial Instruments**

**(a) Policies for Financial Instruments**

The Sumitomo Osaka Cement Group procures necessary funds primarily through bank loans and the issuance of bonds in accordance with capital expenditure plans and financial plans mainly to engage in the business of producing and selling cement. Temporary surpluses are invested in low-risk financial instruments and bank loans provide short-term working capital. It is the Group's policy to use derivatives as a way

to avoid the below-stated risks and to not engage in trading or speculative transactions.

#### (b) Types and Risks of Financial Instruments and Risk Management

Trade receivables such as notes and accounts receivable are subject to credit risk in relation to customers. In accordance with its internal policies for managing such risk, the Company has established a system that manages the due dates and outstanding balances by each customer. Securities and investment securities are composed of mainly stocks associated with business and capital alliances, and are subject to market risk.

Trade payables such as notes and accounts payable, usually have a payment due dates within one year. Furthermore, a certain portion of such payables are denominated in a foreign currency, associated with the import of raw materials, thus subject to exchange rate fluctuation risk. However, such risks are minor. Loans, bonds and lease obligations related to finance lease transactions are taken out principally for the purpose of making capital investments. Such obligations' redemption date is a maximum of 16 years from the balance sheet date. A certain portion of said liabilities have variable interest rates and are subject to interest rate fluctuation risk. However, to hedge such risk, the interest rates is fixed through the use of derivative transactions (interest rate swap transactions). Evaluation of the effectiveness of derivatives is omitted since all of the interest rate swap transactions meet the specific matching criteria.

Derivative transactions are entered into and managed in accordance with internal policies, which determine the authority to undertake such transactions. To minimize credit risk, derivative transactions are entered into only with highly rated financial institutions.

Furthermore, trade payables and loans are subject to liquidity risks (the risk that the Group may not be able to meet its obligations). The Group manages such risks by preparing monthly cash flow plans.

#### (c) Supplemental Explanation of the Estimated Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The values of contracts related to derivative transactions as stated in "2. Estimated Fair Value of Financial Instruments" do not by themselves indicate the market risk associated with the respective derivative transaction.

#### 2. Estimated Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Consolidated balance sheet amounts, estimated fair values and their differences as of March 31, 2011 (the consolidated account closing date for the fiscal year under review) are as follows. The following table does not include financial instruments for which it is extremely difficult to determine the fair value (see Note 2).

Millions of yen			
<b>2011</b>			
	Consolidated Balance Sheet Amounts	Fair Value	Difference
Cash and cash equivalents	¥ 26,278	¥ 26,278	¥ —
Trade receivables	42,382	42,382	—
Securities and Investment securities:			
Available-for-sale securities	36,082	36,082	—
Short-term loans to unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates (Note 6)	234	234	—
Long-term loans receivable	425	419	(6)
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>105,401</b>	<b>105,395</b>	<b>(6)</b>
Trade payables	31,492	31,492	—
Short-term bank loans	34,279	34,279	—
Bonds	22,000	22,317	317
Long-term loans payable	64,298	64,486	188
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>152,069</b>	<b>152,574</b>	<b>505</b>
Derivative transactions	—	—	—
Total derivative transaction	—	—	—

Thousands of U.S. dollars			
<b>2011</b>			
	Consolidated Balance Sheet Amounts	Fair Value	Difference
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 316,030	\$ 316,030	\$ —
Trade receivables	509,702	509,702	—
Securities and Investment securities:			
Available-for-sale securities	433,945	433,945	—
Short-term loans to unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates (Note 6)	2,808	2,808	—
Long-term loans receivable	5,113	5,039	(74)
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>1,267,598</b>	<b>1,267,524</b>	<b>(74)</b>
Trade payables	378,743	378,743	—
Short-term bank loans	412,253	412,253	—
Bonds	264,582	268,390	3,808
Long-term loans payable	773,276	775,535	2,259
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>1,828,854</b>	<b>1,834,921</b>	<b>6,067</b>
Derivative transactions	—	—	—
Total derivative transaction	—	—	—

Note 1: Methods to determine the estimated fair value of financial instruments and other matters related to securities and derivative transaction

#### Cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and short-term loans to unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates

Since these items are settled in the short-term, their fair market value approximates the carrying amount. Therefore the carrying amount is used to estimate fair value.

### Securities and investment securities

The fair value of such securities is based on quoted market price.

Please refer to Note 8 securities of the notes to the consolidated financial statements for information on securities classified by holding purpose.

### Long-term loans receivable

Long-term loans receivable are classified by remaining length of time to maturity. The fair values are estimated based on the present value of future cash flows discounted by interest rates as adjusted considering the rate for Japanese government issued bonds.

### Trade payables and short-term bank loans

Since these items are settled in the short-term, their fair market value approximates the carrying amount. Therefore the carrying amount is used to estimate fair value.

### Bonds

The fair value of bonds issued by the Company is based on the quoted market price.

### Long-term loans payable

Long-term loans payable are classified by remaining length of time to maturity. The fair values are estimated based on the present value of future cash flows discounted by interest rates applicable to new borrowings. Long-term loans payable hedged by interest rate swaps meet the specific matching criteria.

Therefore, the fair value of such loans payable is estimated based on the present value of future cash flows estimated in accordance with the accounting treatment described in Note 2 (o) Derivatives.

Accordingly, such future cash flows include cash flows from applicable interest rate swap transactions as well as payment of principal and interest. Future cash flows are discounted by the interest rate to be applied if similar new borrowings were entered into.

### Derivative Transactions

(a) Items not subject to hedge accounting: None

(b) Items subject to hedge accounting:

The contracted amount as of March 31, 2011 is as follows.

Millions of yen						
Hedge accounting method	Type of derivative transaction	Major hedged items	Contracted amount	Maturing amount due after one year	Fair value	Calculation methods for applicable fair values
Special accounting treatment for interest rate swaps	Interest swap transactions (Pay fixed; receive floating)	Long-term loans payable	28,650	26,450	*	—

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Hedge accounting method	Type of derivative transaction	Major hedged items	Contracted amount	Maturing amount due after one year	Fair value	Calculation methods for applicable fair values
Special accounting treatment for interest rate swaps	Interest swap transactions (Pay fixed; receive floating)	Long-term loans payable	344,558	318,100	*	—

\* The fair value of the interest rate swaps is not shown since it is included in long-term loans payable (please refer to the above mentioned long-term loans payable).

Note 2: Financial instruments for which it is extremely difficult to determine the fair value

Classification	Millions of yen
	Consolidated Balance Sheet Amounts as of March 31, 2011
Unlisted securities	¥4,643
Long-term loans receivable	1,116

Classification	Thousands of U.S. dollars
	Consolidated Balance Sheet Amounts as of March 31, 2011
Unlisted securities	\$55,840
Long-term loans receivable	13,424

Unlisted securities have no available market price and are expected to entail excessive costs in the estimation of future cash flows. Consequently, their fair value is recognized as extremely difficult to estimate and, unlisted securities are not included in available-for-sale securities.

In addition, above mentioned long-term loans receivable are not included in long-term loans receivable of the above table because future cash flows cannot be estimated on a rational basis.

Note 3: Redemption schedule for receivables and securities with maturities at March 31, 2011.

	Millions of yen			
	2011			
	Within one year	Over one year and under five years	Over five years and under ten years	Over ten years
Cash and cash equivalents	¥26,278	¥ —	¥ —	¥ —
Trade receivables	42,382	—	—	—
Securities:				
Available-for-sale securities	1	0	302	—
Short-term loans to unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates (Note 6)	233	—	—	—
Long-term loans receivable	6	245	88	86
<b>Total</b>	<b>¥68,900</b>	<b>¥245</b>	<b>¥390</b>	<b>¥86</b>

	Thousands of U.S. dollars			
	2011			
	Within one year	Over one year and under five years	Over five years and under ten years	Over ten years
Cash and cash equivalents	\$316,030	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Trade receivables	509,702	—	—	—
Securities:				
Available-for-sale securities	9	5	3,628	—
Short-term loans to unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates (Note 6)	2,808	—	—	—
Long-term loans receivable	67	2,949	1,058	1,039
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$828,616</b>	<b>\$2,954</b>	<b>\$4,686</b>	<b>\$1,039</b>

## 8. SECURITIES

Investment securities at March 31, 2010 and 2011 consisted of the following:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
Investment securities:			
Stock	¥30,491	¥37,864	\$455,375
Corporate bonds	303	302	3,631
Other	121	109	1,305
	¥30,915	¥38,275	\$460,311

The acquisition cost and fair value of the securities classified as available-for-sale at March 31, 2010 and 2011 are summarized as follows:

	Millions of yen			
	2010			
	Acquisition cost	Fair value	Unrealized gain	Unrealized loss
Classified as:				
Available-for-sale	¥13,124	¥28,657	¥15,787	¥(254)

	Millions of yen			
	2011			
	Acquisition cost	Fair value	Unrealized gain	Unrealized loss
Classified as:				
Available-for-sale	¥12,915	¥36,082	¥23,534	¥(367)

	Thousands of U.S. dollars			
	2011			
	Acquisition cost	Fair value	Unrealized gain	Unrealized loss
Classified as:				
Available-for-sale	\$155,328	\$433,945	\$283,034	\$(4,417)

Proceeds from sales of investment securities for the years ended March 31, 2010 and 2011 consisted of the following:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
Proceeds	¥1,421	¥317	\$3,809
Gross realized gain	526	102	1,231
Gross realized loss	—	—	—

A significant decline in the fair value of investment securities is recognized as an impairment loss if the decline is not considered recoverable. Losses on devaluation of investments classified as available-for-sale securities as a result of the permanent decline are summarized as ¥57 million and ¥28 million (US\$340 thousand) for the years ended March 31, 2010 and 2011, respectively.

## 9. SHORT-TERM BANK LOANS AND BONDS

The annual interest rates applicable to the loans outstanding at March 31, 2010 and 2011 ranged from 0.6% to 4.4% and from 0.5% to 1.7%, respectively.

Long-term debt at March 31, 2010 and 2011 consisted of the following:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
Loans, principally from banks and insurance companies, due from 2011 to 2024 (2010 to 2024 in 2010)	¥69,311	¥64,298	\$ 773,276
Bonds	27,000	22,000	264,582
	¥96,311	¥86,298	\$1,037,858
Less: Current portion of long-term debt:			
Loans	¥ 8,355	¥ 9,370	\$ 112,685
Bonds	5,000	7,000	84,185
	13,355	16,370	196,870
	¥82,956	¥69,928	\$ 840,988

The annual interest rates applicable to the long-term loans outstanding at March 31, 2010 and 2011 ranged from 0.8% to 4.9% and from 0.8% to 2.9%, respectively.

The aggregate annual maturities of long-term loans subsequent to March 31, 2011 are summarized as follows:

Years ending March 31,	Millions of yen	Thousands of U.S. dollars
2012	¥ 9,370	\$112,685
2013	21,000	252,553
2014	7,958	95,707
2015	12,254	147,367
2016 and thereafter	13,716	164,964
	¥64,298	\$773,276

Assets pledged as collateral at March 31, 2010 and 2011 are summarized as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
Property, plant and equipment, at net book value	¥31,469	¥28,624	\$344,251
Other	358	430	5,172
	¥31,827	¥29,054	\$349,423

The obligations secured by such collateral as at March 31, 2010 and 2011 are as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
Short-term bank loans	¥ 550	¥ 776	\$ 9,335
Current portion of long-term debt	2,115	1,867	22,458
Long-term debt	6,410	4,826	58,035
Other	402	563	6,774
	¥9,476	¥8,032	\$96,602

## 10. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Contingent liabilities at March 31, 2010 and 2011 are as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
Guarantees of loans and other	¥225	¥199	\$2,395

## 11. SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

The Corporation Law of Japan provides that an amount equal to 10% of the amounts to be disbursed as distributions of earnings be appropriated to the legal reserve until the sum of the legal reserve equals 25% of the common stock account.

## 12. LEASES

### (a) Finance leases

Finance leases commencing on or before March 31, 2008 continue to be accounted for in the same method as operating leases. The following amounts represent the acquisition costs, accumulated depreciation and amortization and net book value of the leased property at March 31, 2011 and 2010 which would have been reflected in the consolidated balance sheets if finance lease accounting had been applied to the finance leases currently accounted for as operating leases:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
Acquisition costs			
Machinery, equipment and tools	¥844	¥541	\$6,505
Other	13	13	152
	857	554	6,657
Accumulated depreciation and amortization			
Machinery, equipment and tools	583	412	4,948
Other	8	10	122
	591	422	5,070
Net book value			
Machinery, equipment and tools	261	129	1,557
Other	5	3	30
	¥266	¥132	\$1,587

Lease payments relating to finance leases accounted for as operating leases amounted to ¥167 million and ¥122 million (US\$1,468 thousand), which are equal to the depreciation and amortization expenses of the leased assets computed by the straight-line method over the lease terms, for the years ended March 31, 2010 and 2011, respectively.

Future minimum lease payments (including the interest portion thereon) subsequent to March 31, 2011 for finance leases accounted for as operating leases are summarized as follows:

	Millions of yen	Thousands of U.S. dollars
2012	¥ 70	\$ 843
2013 and thereafter	62	744
	¥132	\$1,587

### (b) Operating leases

Future minimum lease payments subsequent to March 31, 2011 for non-cancelable operating leases are summarized as follows:

	Millions of yen	Thousands of U.S. dollars
2012	¥ 38	\$ 459
2013 and thereafter	66	794
	¥104	\$1,253

### 13. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of the statutory tax rate to the effective tax rates for the year ended March 31, 2011 is presented as follows. A reconciliation between the statutory tax rate and the effective tax rate for the year ended March 31, 2010 is not disclosed due to the recording of a net loss.

	<b>2011</b>
Statutory tax rate	<b>41.0%</b>
Change in valuation allowance	<b>26.1</b>
Nondeductible expenses	<b>2.1</b>
Tax credit	<b>(6.9)</b>
Other	<b>(3.7)</b>
Effective tax rate	<b>58.6%</b>

The significant components of the Company's deferred income tax assets and liabilities at March 31, 2010 and 2011 are as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
<b>Deferred tax assets:</b>			
Net operating loss carry forwards	¥ 885	¥ 699	\$ 8,402
Impairment loss on fixed assets	2,023	2,550	30,662
Estimated severance benefits and other accrued expenses	1,393	1,388	16,695
Depreciation	180	182	2,193
Unrealized holding gain	706	731	8,787
Other	1,386	1,534	18,501
Gross deferred tax assets	6,573	7,084	85,192
Less valuation allowance	(2,963)	(3,918)	(47,117)
<b>Total deferred tax assets</b>	<b>¥ 3,609</b>	<b>¥ 3,166</b>	<b>\$ 38,075</b>
<b>Deferred tax liabilities:</b>			
Difference between cost of investments and their underlying net equity at fair value	¥(2,119)	¥ (1,966)	\$ (23,646)
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities	(6,360)	(9,471)	(113,908)
Other	(756)	(525)	(6,313)
<b>Total deferred tax liabilities</b>	<b>(9,235)</b>	<b>(11,962)</b>	<b>(143,867)</b>
<b>Deferred tax liabilities, net</b>	<b>¥(5,626)</b>	<b>¥ (8,796)</b>	<b>\$(105,792)</b>

### 14. RETIREMENT BENEFITS FOR EMPLOYEES

The Company and consolidated subsidiaries have a defined benefit pension plan covering substantially all employees.

Accrued severance benefits at March 31, 2010 and 2011 consisted of the following:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
Projected benefit obligation	¥14,981	¥14,817	\$178,194
Fair value of the pension fund	(11,359)	(10,858)	(130,584)
Unrecognized actuarial loss	(2,922)	(2,955)	(35,540)
Prepaid pension expenses	396	54	657
Accrued severance benefits for employees, net	¥ 1,096	¥ 1,058	\$ 12,727

Retirement benefit expenses for the years ended March 31, 2010 and 2011 are as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
Service cost	¥ 992	¥ 825	\$ 9,926
Interest cost	240	241	2,896
Expected return on pension fund assets	(173)	(191)	(2,299)
Recognized actuarial loss	393	345	4,151
<b>Net retirement benefit expenses</b>	<b>¥1,452</b>	<b>¥1,220</b>	<b>\$14,674</b>

Assumptions adopted for the years ended March 31, 2010 and 2011 are as follows:

	2010	2011
Discount rate	2.0%	2.0%
Expected rate of return on pension fund assets	2.0%	2.0%
Period over which actuarial loss is recognized	15 years	15 years

### 15. LOSS ON IMPAIRMENT OF FIXED ASSETS

For the year ended March 31, 2011, the Company and certain consolidated subsidiaries recognized ¥1,358 million (US\$16,330 thousand) of losses on impairment of fixed assets as follows:

	Millions of yen		Thousands of U.S. dollars
	2010	2011	2011
Idle assets	¥13	¥ 15	\$ 176
Business assets	—	1,343	16,154
	¥13	¥1,358	\$16,330



As for idle assets, their grouping of assets is based on the corresponding property unit, and for business assets, on the smallest segments used in management accounting.

The Company and consolidated subsidiaries recognize impairment losses if the undiscounted expected future cash flows are less than carrying amounts of the assets.

In such case, carrying amounts of the assets are devaluated to their recoverable amounts. The recoverable amounts in these asset groups were calculated using respective net selling prices based primarily on appraisal valuations or discounted expected future cash flows.

## 16. LOSS ON DISASTER

Loss on disaster for the year ended March 31, 2011 referred mainly to the restoration costs for fixed assets damaged by the Great East Japan Earthquake and the disposal losses on inventories.

In addition, ¥481 million (\$5,788 thousand) for a provision for loss on disaster is also included in this account.

## 17. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The following appropriations of retained earnings were approved at the meeting of the shareholders of the Company held on June 29, 2011:

	Millions of yen	Thousands of U.S. dollars
Cash dividends	¥1,655	\$20,035

## 18. FAIR VALUE OF INVESTMENT AND RENTAL PROPERTY

The Company and certain subsidiaries own rental warehouses, rental office buildings (including the surrounding land), idle land and other properties in Osaka prefecture and other areas. During the fiscal year ended March 31, 2011, rental income for rental real-estate assets was ¥874 million (US\$10,518 thousand) (rental income was recorded as sales and rental costs were recorded as cost of sales), net gains from sales of rental properties amounted to ¥40 million (US\$490 thousand) (recorded as other income) and impairment loss amounted to ¥1,089 million (US\$13,104 thousand) (recorded as other expenses).

The carrying amount of rental real-estate and corresponding fair value as of March 31, 2011 and changes in carrying amount during the fiscal year ended March 31, 2011 are as follows.

Millions of yen			
Consolidated balance sheet amounts			Fair value as of March 31, 2011
As of March 31, 2010	Net change	As of March 31, 2011	
¥22,565	¥(1,600)	¥20,965	¥30,944

Thousands of U.S. dollars

Consolidated balance sheet amounts			Fair value as of March 31, 2011
As of March 31, 2010	Net change	As of March 31, 2011	
\$271,378	\$(19,246)	\$252,132	\$372,149

Notes: 1. The consolidated balance sheet amounts represent the acquisition cost less accumulated depreciation and cumulative impairment loss.

2. The fair value (which includes adjustments using relevant indices) is estimated by the Company in accordance with standard for real estate appraisal for important assets, estimated based on value calculated for property tax for other assets.

## 19. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Effective the fiscal year ended March 31, 2011, the Company has adopted new accounting standards for disclosures about segments of an enterprise and related information. Segment information for the year ended March 31, 2010 has been restated in accordance with such accounting standards for comparative purposes. The segment information for the year ended March 31, 2009 has not been restated as it was impracticable.

For the years ended March 31, 2011 and 2010:

The reportable segments of the Group are components for which discrete financial information is available and whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the Executive Committee to make decisions about resource allocation and to assess performance.

The Company's reportable segments are composed of products and services based on the Cement segment and departments. The Company's six reportable segments are: Cement, Mineral Resources, Cement-Related Products, Optoelectronics, Advanced Materials, and Others.

Main products for each reportable segment are as follows:

Cement: Assorted cement, ready-mix concrete, cement-related solidification materials, supply of electrical power, and recycling of raw materials and fuel

Mineral Resources: Limestone and mineral products

Cement-Related Products: Repairing and reinforcing products for concrete structures, and secondary products of concrete

Optoelectronics: Optical communications devices and components, and optical measurement equipment

Advanced Materials: Ceramic products, plasma display panels (PDPs) filters, and nanoparticle materials

Others: Leasing of real estate, engineering, development of software, and secondary cell materials

Millions of yen									
2011									
	Cement	Mineral resources	Cement-related products	Optoelectronics	Advanced materials	Others	Total	Eliminations and adjustments	Consolidated
Net sales:									
Outside customers	¥158,128	¥11,031	¥14,680	¥3,897	¥ 7,873	¥ 5,612	¥201,221	¥ —	¥201,221
Intersegment sales	3,243	3,953	2,084	19	—	5,244	14,543	(14,543)	—
Total	161,371	14,984	16,764	3,916	7,873	10,856	215,764	(14,543)	201,221
Segment profit or loss	5,393	355	261	269	515	667	7,460	(35)	7,425
Segment assets	¥206,392	¥31,886	¥11,794	¥4,322	¥10,885	¥29,236	¥294,515	¥17,181	¥311,696
Other item:									
Depreciation and amortization	16,343	2,440	548	211	422	792	20,756	(15)	20,741
Capital expenditures	11,417	2,741	487	107	102	151	15,005	35	15,040

Thousands of U.S. dollars									
2011									
	Cement	Mineral resources	Cement-related products	Optoelectronics	Advanced materials	Others	Total	Eliminations and adjustments	Consolidated
Net sales:									
Outside customers	\$1,901,723	\$132,669	\$176,551	\$46,869	\$ 94,688	\$ 67,476	\$2,419,976	\$ —	\$2,419,976
Intersegment sales	38,999	47,535	25,063	224	—	63,075	174,896	(174,896)	—
Total	1,940,722	180,204	201,614	47,093	94,688	130,551	2,594,872	(174,896)	2,419,976
Segment profit or loss	64,862	4,265	3,133	3,239	6,196	8,031	89,726	(420)	89,306
Segment assets	\$2,482,168	\$383,470	\$141,842	\$51,981	\$130,913	\$351,604	\$3,541,978	\$206,629	\$3,748,607
Other item:									
Depreciation and amortization	196,549	29,349	6,593	2,541	5,074	9,521	249,627	(177)	249,450
Capital expenditures	137,299	32,965	5,859	1,291	1,225	1,819	180,458	426	180,884

Notes: 1. Eliminations and adjustments for segment profit and loss include ¥(35) million (\$420) thousand of elimination of inter-segment profit and loss.

2. Eliminations and adjustments for segment assets include ¥(9,590) million (\$115,334) thousand of elimination of inter-segment profit and loss and ¥26,771 million (\$321,963 thousand) of corporate assets.

3. Eliminations and adjustments for depreciation and amortization include ¥(35) million (\$428) thousand of elimination of inter-segment profit and loss and ¥20 million (\$251 thousand) of depreciation and amortization for corporate assets, which are not allocable to a reportable segment.

Millions of yen									
2010									
	Cement	Mineral resources	Cement-related products	Optoelectronics	Advanced material	Others	Total	Eliminations and adjustments	Consolidated
Net sales:									
Outside customers	¥155,184	¥ 7,544	¥13,667	¥3,494	¥9,051	¥ 6,149	¥195,089	¥ —	¥195,089
Intersegment sales	3,586	3,769	2,676	3	—	4,742	14,776	(14,776)	—
Total	158,770	11,313	16,343	3,497	9,051	10,891	209,865	(14,776)	195,089
Segment profit or loss	2,798	(479)	255	(198)	(280)	980	3,076	(39)	3,037
Segment assets	207,429	31,267	12,383	3,475	¥9,449	¥30,710	¥294,713	¥17,256	¥311,969
Other item:									
Depreciation and amortization	16,435	2,414	393	271	508	863	20,883	(11)	20,872
Capital expenditures	15,027	3,639	221	119	84	208	19,298	35	19,333

Notes: 1. Eliminations and adjustments for segment profit and loss include ¥(39) million of elimination of inter-segment profit and loss.

2. Eliminations and adjustments for segment assets include ¥(9,519) million of elimination of inter-segment profit and loss and ¥26,775 million of corporate assets.

3. Eliminations and adjustments for depreciation and amortization include ¥(33) million of elimination of inter-segment profit and loss and ¥22 million of depreciation and amortization for corporate assets, which are not allocable to a reportable segment.

## Geographical information

Information regarding geographical areas is omitted for the years ended March 31, 2011 and 2010, because sales and total assets in the Japan area constitute more than 90% of all geographical areas.

Impairment loss on fixed assets by reportable segment for the years ended March 31, 2011 and 2010 is summarized as follows:

	Millions of yen								
	2011								
	Cement	Mineral resources	Cement-related products	Optoelectronics	Advanced materials	Others	Total	Eliminations and adjustments	Consolidated
Net sales:									
Loss on impairment of fixed assets	¥266	¥4	¥—	¥—	¥—	¥1,082	¥1,352	¥6	¥1,358

	Thousands of U.S. dollars								
	2011								
	Cement	Mineral resources	Cement-related products	Optoelectronics	Advanced materials	Others	Total	Eliminations and adjustments	Consolidated
Net sales:									
Loss on impairment of fixed assets	\$3,195	\$50	\$—	\$—	\$—	\$13,017	\$16,262	\$68	\$16,330

	Millions of yen								
	2010								
	Cement	Mineral resources	Cement-related products	Optoelectronics	Advanced material	Others	Total	Eliminations and adjustments	Consolidated
Net sales:									
Loss on impairment of fixed assets	¥7	¥—	¥—	¥—	¥—	¥—	¥7	¥5	¥13

Segment information for the year ended March 31, 2010 under the previous accounting standard:

### (1) Business Segment

The Company operates in five business segments: cement, mineral resources, cement-related products, optoelectronics and advanced materials, and real estate and others.

A summary of net sales, costs and expenses, operating income and other financial information by business segment for the year ended March 31, 2010 is as follows:

	Millions of yen							
	2010							
	Cement	Mineral resources	Cement-related products	Optoelectronics and advanced materials	Real estate and others	Total	Eliminations and adjustments	Consolidated
Net sales:								
Outside customers	¥155,184	¥ 7,544	¥13,667	¥12,545	¥ 6,150	¥195,089	¥ —	¥195,089
Intersegment sales	3,585	3,769	2,676	3	4,742	14,776	(14,776)	—
Total	158,770	11,313	16,343	12,548	10,892	209,865	(14,776)	195,089
Costs and expenses	155,972	11,791	16,088	13,392	9,545	206,789	(14,737)	192,052
Operating income (loss)	¥ 2,798	¥ (479)	¥ 255	¥ (844)	¥ 1,347	¥ 3,076	¥ (39)	¥ 3,037
Assets	¥207,429	¥31,267	¥12,383	¥13,196	¥30,437	¥294,713	¥17,256	¥311,969
Depreciation and amortization	16,435	2,414	393	884	757	20,883	(11)	20,872
Loss on impairment of fixed assets	7	—	—	—	—	7	5	13
Capital expenditures	15,027	3,639	221	250	161	19,298	—	19,298

### (2) Geographical Segments

Information regarding geographical areas is omitted for the year ended March 31, 2010, because sales and total assets in the Japan area are more than 90% of all geographical areas.

### (3) Overseas Sales

Information regarding overseas sales is omitted for the year ended March 31, 2010, because overseas sales represents less than 10% of total sales.